MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 356

Chapter 355.

An Act to Establish the Legal Length Limit of Square-Tailed Trout and Land-Locked Salmon in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1927, c. 179, sec. 1; relating to legal length limit of square-tailed trout and land-locked salmon in Cumberland county, amended. Section one of chapter one hundred and seventy-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and by substituting therefor the following section:
- 'Sec. 1. Legal salmon length twelve inches; unlawful possession. It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to take or catch and kill any square-tailed trout less than ten inches in length, or any land-locked salmon less than twelve inches in length, in any lake or pond situated wholly or partly in the county of Cumberland.

It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any square-tailed trout less than ten inches in length, or any landlocked salmon less than twelve inches in length, taken in any lake or pond situated wholly or partly in said Cumberland county.'

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 356.

An Act to Regulate the Taking of Salmon in St. Georges Lake in the Town of Liberty, in the County of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. r. Limit of land-locked salmon to be taken in waters of St. Georges lake. No person shall in any one day, during the open season on land-locked salmon, take, catch and kill or have in possession at any time more than four landlocked salmon in the waters of St. Georges lake, in Liberty, in the county of Waldo.
- Sec. 2. Penalty for violations. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense and one dollar additional for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of this act.

Approved April 13, 1929.